
Markets Committee Agenda

Date: WEDNESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2020
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS 3 & 4 - 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: James Tumbridge (Chairman)
John Chapman (Deputy Chairman)
Matthew Bell
Peter Bennett
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw
John Edwards
Deputy Kevin Everett
Helen Fentimen
Alderman David Graves
Michael Hudson
Deputy Henry Jones
Angus Knowles-Cutler
Gregory Lawrence

Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Bronek Masojada
Wendy Mead
Deputy Robert Merrett
Deputy Brian Mooney
Deputy Joyce Nash
John Petrie
Stephen Quilter
John Scott
Ian Seaton
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Mark Wheatley
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Dawn Wright

Enquiries: Antoinette Duhaney, 020 7332 1408,
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 27.11.19

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. SUPERINTENDENT UPDATES (ORAL REPORT)
For Information

5. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK UPDATE
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection

For Information
(Pages 7 - 16)

6. MARKETS COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 2 2019/20 (AUGUST-
NOVEMBER)
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection

For Information
(Pages 17 - 34)

7. MARKETS COMMITTEE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND HIGH-LEVEL SUMMARY 
BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21
Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection

For Decision
(Pages 35 - 68)

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

For Decision



3

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27.11.19.

For Decision
(Pages 69 - 72)

12. NEW FOOD SCHOOL AS PART OF THE MARKETS CONSOLIDATION 
PROGRAMME
Joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection

For Information
(Pages 73 - 92)

13. MARKETS CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME LEASING STRATEGY (ITEM 
WITHDRAWN)
Report of the City Surveyor. This report has been withdrawn

For Decision

14. MARKETS CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME MAINTENANCE STRATEGY 
(ITEM WITHDRAWN)
Report of the City Surveyor. This report has been withdrawn

For Decision

15. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection

For Information
(Pages 93 - 96)

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



MARKETS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27 November 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms 3 & 4 - 
2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 27 November 2019 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
James Tumbridge (Chairman)
John Chapman (Deputy Chairman)
Peter Bennett
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw
John Edwards
Alderman David Graves

Michael Hudson
Gregory Lawrence
Wendy Mead
Deputy Robert Merrett
Deputy Brian Mooney
Mark Wheatley
Dawn Wright

Officers:
Jon Averns - Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
Donald Perry - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Daniel Ritchie - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Mark Sherlock - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Debbie Howard - Markets and Consumer Protection Department
Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department
Anna Dunne - City Surveyor's Department
Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department
Simon Owen - Chamberlain's Department
Leyla Dervish - Chamberlain's Department
Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Mathew Bell, Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Deputy 
Henry Jones, Alderman Bronek Masojada, Deputy Joyce Nash, John Petrie, 
John Scott and Deputy Philip Woodhouse.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 25.09.19 be 
approved as a correct record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Matters arising

 Tenant engagement meeting for Smithfield Market – officers advised that 
this concept design meetings had taken place at New Spitalfields and 
Billingsgate, but unfortunately Smithfield market traders at Smithfield did 
not attend.. It was also reported that the Chair of the Tenants 
Association had a regular dialogue with the Committee Chairman.  Mr 
Lawrence added that liaison meetings had taken place in April and 
September and the Chairman reported that he had regular conversations 
with other key members to maintain the momentum to drive the MCP. 

 Fundamental Review Meetings – the Chairman reported that he had not 
been invited to attend these meetings but had extensive discussions with 
the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.  Two Member/Officer 
Sounding Boards would support the MCP and would be tasked with

(a) Considering the future of current market sites
(b) The new market facility

4. SUPERINTENDENT UPDATES (ORAL REPORT) 
Billingsgate
The Superintendent reported that 

 Most of the recommendations of the recent Traffic Management 
Assessment related to signage and the lack of cross hatched markings 
on walkways and crossing points which were being addressed.

 Extinction Rebellion protestors had visited Billingsgate overnight on 11th 
October 2019.  There was a high police presence to ensure the 250 
protestors did not impact on access and egress to the site and 28 arrests 
were made, mainly for non-dispersal. 

Smithfield
The Superintendent reported that 

 The Extinction Rebellion protest on 7th October had passed off 
peacefully with only 1 arrest for trespass. Debriefs were in progress to 
share learning which would be valuable preparation for any future 
protests.

 A meeting with tenants had been held the previous week to discuss 
energy costs and a planning strategy meeting would take place in June 
2020 to consider options for energy pricing when the current contract 
expired.  This would involve tenants in the strategy decision-making 
process where appropriate.

 Sprinkler head replacement works had been completed 1week ahead of 
schedule.

 The risk score for HGV deliveries had been reduced from 12 to 8 in view 
of the low levels of non-compliance.  The Superintendent would continue 
to report the outcome of continuing audits.

Page 2



 The Christmas auction would take place in Grand Avenue from 10.30am 
to 12.30pm on 24th December 2019.

New Spitalfields
The Committee congratulated Deborah Howard on her appointment as 
Superintendent at New Spitalfields Market. The Superintendent reported that 

 Partial road closures would be in place at Ruckholt Road for 5 nights 
during March 2020. Officers were liaising with Waltham Forest to ensure 
that any impact on access and egress to the market was minimised.

 Use of the newly installed controlled barrier entry system had been 
delayed due to faulty equipment which had to be replaced.

 CCTV cameras had been increased from 86 to 144 to enhance security 
on site and deter flytippers.

5. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK UPDATE 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection outlining measures in the Department of Markets and Consumer 
Protection to monitor and effectively manage risk.

Officers advised that the report had been republished as an earlier draft was 
inadvertently included in the original agenda despatch.  It was also reported 
that 

 Risk MCP-SM 001 - HGV unloading at Smithfield Market had been 
downgraded in view of the low levels of non-compliance.

 Risk MCP-SM 008 - Fire alarm panel at Smithfield Market was being 
addressed.  There had been a change of contractor and officers were 
liaising with the City Surveyors Team to resolve outstanding items.

RESOLVED – 

That the actions taken in the Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 
to monitor, and manage risk be noted.

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 National Association of British Markets (NABMA) – The Director of 

Markets & Consumer Protection reported on a NABMA event hosted by 
the Corporation of London the previous week.  The event was launched 
by the Deputy Chairman of the Committee and was well attended with 
positive feedback from delegates.  Members commended officers for 

Page 3



hosting a successful event which enhanced the CoL image and 
reputation.

 Bringing the Wholesale Markets Together Stakeholders Brochure – The 
Committee Chairman reminded Members of the drop-in sessions, details 
of which were in the brochure.  Aspirations included a food school for 
Smithfield Market to offer vocational training and support the long-term 
viability of the consolidated markets.

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:-

Items Paragraph

9 - 14 3

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25.09.19 be 
approved as a correct record. 

10. BILLINGSGATE MARKET DEBTS 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
protection on proposals to recover outstanding debts at Billingsgate Market.

11. MARKETS DEBTS ARREARS FOR PERIOD ENDING 31ST OCTOBER 2019 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection outlining arrears in respect of Billingsgate, New Smithfield and 
Spitalfields Markets.

12. MARKETS CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor updating Members on 
the business case for pursuing the Markets Consolidation Programme.

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no urgent items. 

Page 4



The meeting ended at 1.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney, 020 7332 1408,
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1

Committee: Date:

Markets Committee 29 January 2020

Subject:
Markets Committee Risk

Public

Report of:
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection

Report author:
Donald Perry
Department of Markets and Consumer Protection

For Information

Summary

This report has been produced to provide the Markets Committee with assurance that 
risk management procedures in place within the Department of Markets and 
Consumer Protection are satisfactory and that they meet the requirements of the 
corporate Risk Management Framework.
Risk is reviewed regularly by the departmental Senior Management Team as part of 
the on-going management of operations within the Department of Markets and 
Consumer Protection.  In addition to the flexibility for emerging risks to be raised as 
they are identified, a process
[...]
rking permissible on-street parking periods. Be 
prepared to be flexible in response to demand possibly up 
to 1pm each day.  

KE is open to this.  Mark 
Sherlock

25-Oct-
2019 

31-Jan-
2020

P
age 15



10

MCP-SM 011d 
Allow two-way 
traffic

Open Charterhouse Street and Long Lane to two-way 
traffic.  

KE to review road safety audits and traffic management plans.  Mark 
Sherlock

25-Oct-
2019 

31-Jan-
2020

P
age 16



Committee: Date:
Markets 29 January 2020
Subject: 
Markets Committee Business Plan Update Period 2 2019/20 
(August-November)

Public

Report of:
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
Report author:
Don Perry - Department of Markets and Consumer Protection

For Information

Summary

This report provides an update on progress for Period 2 (August-November) of 2019-
20 against key performance indicators (KPIs) and objectives outlined in the Markets’ 
Business Plan.  

The report consists of:
 Performance against the key performance indicators (KPIs) and progress 

report on the business plan – Appendix A
 Matters of general interest to the Committee – Appendix B
 Financial information – Appendix C

Key points from the report are that:

 Markets Consolidation   
● Direct on-site engagement with tenants continues through the work of the 

Superintendents and the Markets Coordinator.

Billingsgate Market
 The revised Code of Practice will include the recommendations of the 

Transport Risk Assessment.
 The 71 recommendations from the Transport Risk Assessment are 

being actioned.
 Rapid Electric Vehicle charge points being installed.

Smithfield Market
 Income from the Rotunda car park for period 2 is £9k above budget.
 Reduction in energy cost of £68k against last year due to several 

energy saving initiatives. 
 Mayor works to complete replacement of the sprinkler-head pendants 

in Grand Avenue and East & West Market buyers walks was 
completed on 22nd November.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



New Spitalfields Market
 The programme t
[...]
or information throughout the year.

7. Periodic progress is also discussed by Senior Management Groups (SMG) to 
ensure any issues are resolved at an early stage.

Consultees
8. The Town Clerk and the Chamberlain have been consulted in the preparation of 

this report.

Appendices

Appendix A - Performance against the key performance indicators (KPIs) and progress 
reports on the business plan
Appendix B - Matters of general interest to the Committee.
Appendix C – Financial Information 

Contacts:
Donald Perry (Report author) 
T: 020 7332 3221
E: donald.perry@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Smithfield Market:
Superintendent – Mark Sherlock
T: 020 7332 3747
E: mark.sherlock@cityoflondon.gov.uk

New Spitalfields Market:
Superintendent – Ben Milligan
T: 020 8518 7670
E: ben.milligan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Billingsgate Market: 
Superintendent – Daniel Ritchie
T: 020 7332 3067
E: daniel.ritchie@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Simon Owen (Financial information)
Chamberlain’s Department
T: 020 7332 1358
E: simon.owen@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 19

mailto:donald.perry@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:mark.sherlock@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:ben.milligan@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:daniel.ritchie@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:simon.owen@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Appendix A

Progress against Key Performance Indicators 2019-20
Period Two: 1 August – 30 November 2019

Target 2019/20 Period 1 Period 2 Period 3
S 43%Billingsgate P 59%
S 77%

*Each Market’s outstanding debt as a 
percentage of their total invoiced 
income. Maximum 2% KPI target.

Smithfield
P 99%
S 76%

a) 90% of debts to be settled within 60 days. 

Spitalfields P 69%
Billingsgate 2.26%

S 77%Billingsgate P 78%
S 100%

Smithfield 0.31%

Smithfield P 99%
S 82%

MKP 1 

b) 100% of debts settled within 90 days.

Spitalfields P 70%
Spitalfields 3.68%

*For Period 2 adopting the new KPI of analysing invoiced debt outstanding at each market. 

Comments: 
Billingsgate - at 30 November 2019 Billingsgate had d
[...]
om Countrystyle. These  will be offset at year-end within the balancing service charge to tenants, which is estimated to be higher due to delays in the opening of the entry barrier and lost income forecast.

Department of Markets & Consumer Protection Local Risk Revenue Budget - 1st April to 30th November 2019

Budget to Date (Apr-Nov) Actual to Date (Apr-Nov)

(Expenditure and unfavourable variances are shown in brackets)

Forecast for the Year 2019/20

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



Committee: Date:

Markets Committee 29 January 2020
Subject:
Markets Committee Budget Estimates and High-
Level Summary Business Plan 2020/21

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Report author:
Leyla Dervish, Chamberlain’s Department
Don Perry, Dept. of Markets & Consumer Protection

For Decision

Summary

This report is the annual submission of the revenue and capital budgets overseen by 
your Committee. In particular it is asking members to note the latest revenue budget 
for 2019/20 and approve the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2020/21, for 
subsequent submission to the Finance Committee and final high-level summary 
business plan for Markets Committee for 2020/21.

The 2019/20 Latest Budget totals net expenditure of (£290k), an increase in total net 
expenditure of (£1.211m) compared with the 2019/20 Original Budget of net income 
£921k. 

The proposed 2020/21 Original Budget totals net income of £94k, an increase in net 
income of £384k compared with the 2019/20 Latest Budget of net expenditure 
(£290k). 

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

i) review and approve the Markets Committee proposed revenue budget for 
2020/21 for submission to Finance Committee;

ii) review and approve the Markets Committee proposed capital and 
supplementary revenue projects budgets for 2020/21 for submission to 
Finance Committee;

iii) authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director of Markets & 
Consumer Protection to revise these budgets to allow for any further 
implications arising from Corporate Projects, other reviews and changes to 
the Cyclical Works Programme;

iv) agree that minor amendments for 2019/20 and 2020/21 budgets arising 
during budget setting be delegated to the Chamberlain;

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



v) note the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Department of 
Markets & Consumer Protection Business Plan, including efficiency 
measures; and

vi) approve, subject to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 
Committee, the draft high-level summary business plan for 2020/21.

Main Report

Background

1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments 
were asked to produce standardised high-level, 2-side business plans for the first 
time in 2017 for the 2018/19 year.  Members generally welcomed these high-level 
plans for being brief, concise, focused and consistent statements of the key 
ambitions and objectives for every department.

2. For 2020/21, the high-level summary business plan has been further evolved to 
make use of the information now available and give a better overview of how the 
department’s work contributes to the Corporate Plan.  It provides an overview of 
departmental activity and resources, mainly but not limited to the forthcoming 12 
months, including capital and revenue projects.  As a high-level summary, this 
document does not capture the granularity of departmental work but gives the 
overall picture of departmental activity, customer feedback, trends where 
applicable and direction of travel.

3. For the first time in 2020/21, high-level summary business plans are being 
brought forward alongside budget estimates, pending full integration of the 
processes for 2021/22, to inform medium-term financial planning and the 
development of spending priorities.  This report therefore presents the budget 
estimates and draft final high-level summary Business Plan together as 
appendices.

Markets Committee Budget Estimates 

4. This report presents at Appendix 1, the latest revenue budget for 2019/20 and the 
provisional 2020/21 budget for your Committee under the control of the Director 
of Markets & Consumer Protection, analysed between:

 Local Risk Budgets – these are budgets deemed to be largely within 
the Chief Officer’s control.

 Central Risk Budgets – these are budgets comprising specific items 
where a Chief Officer manages the underlying service, but where the 
eventual financial outturn can be strongly influenced by external factors 
outside his/her control or are budgets of a corporate nature.

Page 36



 Support Services and Capital Charges – these cover budgets for 
services provided by one activity to another. The control of these costs 
is exercised at the point where the expenditure or income first arises as 
local or central risk.

5. The budget has been prepared within the resources allocated to the Director. 

6. Overall, the 2019/20 Latest Budget totals net expenditure of (£290k), an increase 
in net expenditure of (£1.211m) compared to the Original Budget of £921k net 
income. The 2020/21 proposed revenue budget totals net income of £94k, an 
increase in net income of £384k on the 2019/20 Latest Budget

7. In this and subsequent tables, figures in brackets indicate expenditure, decreases 
in income or increases in expenditure. Figures without brackets represent 
income, increases in income or decreases in expenditure.

Table 1 - Summary Revenue Budgets 2019/20 and 2020/21

 

Original 
Budget 
2019/20

Latest 
Budget 
2019/20

Original 
Budget 
2020/21

 £'000 £'000 £'000
Expenditure (16,615) (17,359) (17,185)
Income 19,989 19,676 19,785
Net (Expenditure)/ Income 3,374 2,317 2,600
Support Services and Capital Charges (2,453) (2,607) (2,506)
Total Net (Expenditure)/Income 921 (290) 94

Latest Revenue Budget for 2019/20

8. Appendix 2 provides details on local risk, central risk, support services and 
capi
[...]
tors Department;

9. A detailed breakdown of the budget changes by expenditure and income 
category can be found within the notes section of Appendix 2.

Proposed Revenue Budget for 2020/21

10.Appendix 3 provides details on local risk, central risk, support services and 
capital charges budget movements between the 2019/20 Latest Budget and the 
2020/21 Original Budget. Total net income has increased by £384k from a net 
expenditure position of (£290k) to a net income position of £94k. The increase in 
net income relates to:

 £173k decrease in repairs and maintenance costs managed by the City 
Surveyors Department mainly relating to the Cyclical Works Programme and 
the Building Repairs and Maintenance contract managed by Skanska;

 £136k increased income mainly from the entry barrier at New Spitalfields 
Market and increased car parking income from Smithfield Car Park;

 £115k decrease in premises related expenditure which includes a £100k 
Fundamental Review saving relating to the Building Management System at 
Smithfield Market as agreed by Resource Allocation Sub Committee;

Page 38



 £108k decrease in central support services costs, mainly relating to a 
decrease in central recharges from the Comptrollers and City Solicitors 
Department;

 £17k saving due to removal of one-off cost for previous year purchase of 
forklift truck;

 (£71k) increase primarily due to professional fees at New Spitalfields Market 
relating to advice for rent reviews;

 (£54k) increase in costs relating to the waste and cleaning contract at New 
Spitalfields Market primarily due to an uplift in the fixed element of the 
contract as a result of inflationary increases in the contract price;

 (£19k) reduction in income transfers from the New Spitalfields Market 
Repainting and Repairs Fund and the Billingsgate Market Repainting and 
Special Works Fund, as a result of reductions in repairs and maintenance 
works taking place in 2020/21;

 (£8k) income decrease mainly due to t
[...]
ittee’s current capital and supplementary 
revenue projects are summarised in table 3 below:

Table 3

Service Managed Project Exp. Pre 
01/04/19 2019/20 2020/21 Later 

Years Total

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
       
New Spitalfields 
Market

Entry 
Barrier (151) (130)   (281)

       
New Spitalfields 
Market

CCTV 
System  (70)   (70)

       
Total Markets  (151) (200) 0 0 (351)

16.The latest Capital and Supplementary Revenue Project forecast expenditure on 
approved schemes will be presented to the Court of Common Council for formal 
approval in March 2020. Both of the New Spitalfields Market schemes listed are 
due for completion in the current financial year. The above table excludes the 
costs of the Markets Consolidation Programme.

Annual Capital Bid Process

17.Following a major fire safety review at Smithfield Car Park, two safety 
improvement recommendations were made. Smithfield Market submitted a £150k 
capital bid for the replacement of the car park sprinkler heads and fire doors, 
which were approved in principle by Resource Allocation Sub Committee in 
December 2019. This project will now progress through the Gateway approval 
process.

Page 40



Draft Final High-Level Summary Business Plan for 2020/21

18.This report presents, at Appendix 6, the final high-level summary Business Plan 
for 2020/21 for the Department of Markets & Consumer Protection.

19.This section outlines the following:

a. the factors taken into consideration in compiling the elements of the 
Business Plan that relate to the operation of the Wholesale Markets;

b. how the 2020/21 efficiency target of £100k will be delivered;
c. initiatives, programmes and projects, identified through the Fundamental 

Review. 

20.Our priorities are the proposed consolidation of all three markets onto a single 
site and maintaining existing facilities to a good operational standard during this 
process.

21.The City’s Wholesale Markets are going through a period of unprecedented 
change 
[...]
page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	5 Markets Committee Risk Update
	6 Markets Committee Business Plan Update Period 2 2019/20 (August-November)
	06 Business Plan update xApp A FINAL
	06 Business Plan update xApp B Committee visits
	06 Business Plan update xApp C Finance

	7 Markets Committee Budget Estimates and High-Level Summary Business Plan 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Committee Summary Budget - Risk, Fund and Chief Officer
	Appendix 2 - Original Budget 2019-20 to Latest Budget 2019-20
	Appendix 3 - Latest Budget 2019-20 to Original Budget 2020-21
	Appendix 4 - Operating Statement OR 2019-20 to LB 19-20  to OR 2020-21
	Appendix 5 - Operating Statement Variance Notes
	Appendix 6 - MCP High Level Summary Business Plan

	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 New Food School as Part of the Markets Consolidation Programme
	15 Tenancies at Will and Assignments



Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 29 January 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms 3 & 4 - 
2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 29 January 2020 at 11.30 am 

 
 
Members Present: 
 
James Tumbridge (Chairman) 
John Chapman (Deputy Chairman) 
Matthew Bell 
Peter Bennett 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
John Edwards 
Helen Fentimen 
Alderman David Graves 
Michael Hudson 
 

Deputy Henry Jones 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
John Petrie 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Mark Wheatley 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
Officers in Attendance 
 
Jon Averns - Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Donald Perry - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Debbie Howard - New Spitalfields Market Superintendent 

Daniel Ritchie - Billingsgate Market Superintendent 

Mark Sherlock - Smithfield Market Superintendent 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department 

Simon Owen - Chamberlain's Department 

Leyla Dervish - Chamberlain's Department 

Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Gregory Lawrence, 
Alderman Bronek Masojada, John Scott, Ian Seaton and Deputy Philip 
Woodhouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 27.11.19 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 



4. SUPERINTENDENT UPDATES (ORAL REPORT)  
The Committee heard oral updates from the Superintendents of the City’s 
Wholesale Markets. 
 
Billingsgate - It was reported that 

• Officers were continuing to follow up on actions arising from the traffic 
management audit. 

 
New Spitalfields - It was reported that  

• A lease forfeiture had taken place and thus far, no application for relief 
from forfeiture had been received. 
 

• Officers were exploring the scope for redress from the suppliers 
following delays in delivering parts for the controlled barrier. 
 

 Smithfield - It was reported that  

• The annual Christmas Eve Auction in Grand Avenue was well attended 
and passed without incident. 

 
5. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK UPDATE  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection providing an update on risk management measures in accordance 
with the Corporate Risk Management Framework. 
 
Officers reported that as a result of faulty vesta heads, false fire alarms were 
being triggered at Smithfield Market and once this had been addressed, the risk 
would be reduced considerably  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. MARKETS COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 2 2019/20 
(AUGUST-NOVEMBER)  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection providing an update on performance against Key Performance 
Indicators for Quarter 2 (August – November 2019). 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. MARKETS COMMITTEE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND HIGH-LEVEL 
SUMMARY BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Markets & Consumer Protection presenting the latest revenue budget for 
2019/20 and proposing capital and revenue budgets for 2020/21. 
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, Officers advised that 
the format of the report had been changed to align with standardised templates 
which had been agreed by the Chamberlain.  It was also reported that the 
reason for the variance was a result of the “asset verification process” and a 
member disputed whether this was in fact the case.  



(Subsequent to the meeting, Officers clarified that information in the 
Chamberlain’s report was inaccurate and that the variances were a result of 
increased services required at the Markets and a higher level of reactive spend 
than was originally anticipated). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Markets Committee proposed revenue budget for 2020/21 be 
approved for submission to the Finance Committee. 

 
2. That the Markets Committee proposed capital and supplementary 

revenue projects budgets for 2020/21 be approved for submission to the 
Finance Committee. 

 
3. That the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director of Markets & 

Consumer Protection, be authorised to revise these budgets to allow for 
any further implications arising from Corporate Projects, other reviews 
and changes to the Cyclical Works Programme. 

 
4. That authority be delegated to the Chamberlain to agree that minor 

amendments for 2019/20 and 2020/21 budgets arising during budget 
setting. 

 
5. That the factors taken into consideration in compiling the Department of 

Markets & Consumer Protection Business Plan, including efficiency 
measures be noted. 

 
6. That the draft high-level summary business plan for 2020/21 be 

approved, subject to the incorporation of any changes recommended by 
the Markets Committee. 

 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

• Museum of London Planning Application – The Committee Chairman 
reported that the Museum of London had submitted a planning 
application in respect of the Smithfield Market site even though the site 
was still in use and had yet to be declared surplus to requirements.  
 

• Smithfield Market Energy Costs – The Chairman reported that he had 
received representations on behalf of New Spitalfields Market Tenants 
regarding spiralling energy costs and the lack of consultation with 
tenants as part of the procurement process.  In response Officers stated 
that there were aware of the concerns raised and were liaising with 
colleagues in the City Surveyors and Comptrollers Departments to 
consider how best to address these concerns. 

 



10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Items Paragraph 

11 - 17 3 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27.11.19 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

12. NEW FOOD SCHOOL AS PART OF THE MARKETS CONSOLIDATION 
PROGRAMME (MCP)  
The Committee considered a joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director 
of Markets and Consumer Protection proposing the establishment of a Food 
School as part of the MCP. 
 

13. MARKETS CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME LEASING STRATEGY  
Item withdrawn to allow further discussions and report to be presented to the 
next meeting on 4th March 2020. 
 

14. MARKETS CONSOLIDATION PROGRAMME MAINTENANCE STRATEGY  
Item withdrawn to allow further discussions and report to be presented to the 
next meeting on 4th March 2020. 
 
 

15. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection outlining the most recent Tenancies and Will granted and Lease 
Assignments. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were two urgent items.  

 



The meeting ended at 12.41 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney, 020 7332 1408, 
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


